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Prima 2000™
Single step bonding agent

For professional dental use only

EN   EN   INDICATIONS
• Direct bonding of composite restorations.
• Direct bonding of Core Build-Up.
• Adhesive cementation of crowns and bridges, inlays and onlays.

PROPERTIES 
• 5th generation dentin and/or enamel bonding agent.
• Combines primer and adhesive into a single component for ease of application. 
• Compatible with all common dental etching materials and forms an excellent bond with 

dentin and enamel.
• Compatible with any self-cure or light-cure composites, compomer restorative materials, 

and composite resin cements available on the market.
• Studies have demonstrated that Prima 2000 can deliver more than 35 MPa shear bond 

strength to etched enamel and more than 20 MPa shear bond strength to etched dentin. 
• Scanning electron micrographs indicates that Prima 2000 application forms the essential 

hybrid zone with dentin.
• marketed since 1997 with no changes in formula. No complaints of any health-related or 

chemical performance issues were received. 

CAUTION! 
• Requires a calcium hydroxide liner/base when working near the pulp! 
• Contains polymerizable monomers which may cause allergic contact dermatitis in 

susceptible persons. Wash thoroughly with soap and water after contact. If skin sensitization 
occurs, or if known allergy to methacrylate resin exists, discontinue use.

• Polymerization may be triggered by ambient lighting or the the dental operatory light. 
Tightly recap the bottle after use.

• Contains materials which: highly flammable / sensitive to light / irritating to eyes / irritating 
to respiratory system and skin / may cause sensitization by skin contact. For complete 
symbols guide see below.

COMPOSITION 

Essential ingredients % wt. Essential ingredients % wt.

Multifunctional methacrylates <30% Acetone <50%

Multifunctional monomers <10% Ethanol <10%

Urethane dimethacrylate <10% Adhesive accelerator <5%

Photoinitiators <1% Filler <1%

FILLER CONTENT 
The filler system comprises:
0.5-1 weight-% or 0.1-0.5 volume-%.
The particle size of the fillers range: <6 um.

INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE
Tooth Preparation:
Prepare the tooth according to clinical requirements.

Etching:
1. Etch dentin for 5-10 seconds. For enamel, etch for 20-30 seconds using Q-Etch for both 

enamel and dentin.
2. Rinse with a spray of oil-free water for 5-10 seconds.
3. Blot dry excess moisture from the surface. Verify that the surface has no visible moisture.

Application of Prima 2000:
1. Dispense Prima 2000 directly onto a brush or a microbrush by holding the brush tip 

directly under the nozzle of the tilted bottle.
2. Apply ample amount of Prima 2000, leave undisturbed for 15 seconds. 
3. Remove solvents with a gentle air flow for at least 15 seconds or until no visible movement of the 

resin is noted. If the surface appears partially coated, apply additional material and dry again.
4. Tightly re-cap bottle after use.
5. Light-cure Prima 2000 for 20 seconds with a light-cure unit. 
 If the restoration retention area lies primarily within dentin, apply a second layer of Prima 

2000, remove solvents immediately and light cure for 20 seconds.
6. For light-inaccessible procedures, Prima 2000 can be self-cured by utilizing the Auto-Cure 

Activator. Mix equal number of drops of Prima 2000 and Auto-Cure Activator in a clean 
mixing well and proceed with step No.2.

7. Restore with light-cure or self-cure composite resin of your choice or cement restoration 
with composite resin cement.

STORAGE AND DISPOSAL 
• Do not store above 24°C (75°F).
• Keep product in original packaging.
• Keep away from direct sunlight.
• For optimum freshness, keep refrigerated.
• Do not freeze.
• To obtain SDS or IFU visit www.bjmlabs.com.
• Do not use after expiration date. See expiry date on the label.
• Shelf life is 2 years after the date of manufacturing.
• Empty product can be safely disposed after use in an intended regular waste container. The 

product does not require special disposal instructions or precautions and is harmless to the 
environment.

Prima 2000™
Produit de scellement en une seule étape

Uniquement à usage dentaire par des professionnels

FR   FR   INDICATIONS
• Scellement direct des restaurations en composite.
• Scellement direct de la reconstitution du noyau.
• Cimentation adhésive des couronnes et des ponts, des inlays et des onlays.

PROPRIETES 
• Produit de scellement de la dentine et/ou de l'émail de 5ème génération.
• Combine l'apprêt et l'adhésif en un seul composant pour faciliter l'application. 
• Compatible avec tous les matériaux de mordançage dentaire courants et forme un excellent 

scellement avec la dentine et l'émail.
• Compatible avec tous les composites autopolymérisables ou photopolymérisables, les matériaux 

de restauration en compomère et les ciments de résine composite disponibles sur le marché.
• Des études ont démontré que Prima 2000 peut offrir une résistance au cisaillement de plus 

de 35 MPa à l'émail mordancé et de plus de 20 MPa à la dentine mordancée. 
• Les micrographies électroniques à balayage indiquent que l'application de Prima 2000 

forme la zone hybride essentielle avec la dentine.
• Commercialisé depuis 1997 sans changement de formule. Aucune plainte concernant des 

problèmes de santé ou de performance chimique n’a été reçue. 

ATTENTION! 
• Nécessite un revêtement/une base d'hydroxyde de calcium lorsqu'on travaille près de la 

pulpe! 
• Contient des monomères polymérisables qui peuvent provoquer une dermatite de contact 

allergique chez les personnes sensibles. Se laver soigneusement à l'eau et au savon après 
contact. En cas de sensibilisation de la peau ou d'allergie connue à la résine de méthacrylate, 
cesser l'utilisation.

• La polymérisation peut être déclenchée par l'éclairage ambiant ou par la lumière du cabinet 
dentaire. Reboucher hermétiquement la bouteille après utilisation.

• Contient des matériaux qui sont: hautement inflammables / sensibles à la lumière 
/ irritants pour les yeux / irritants pour le système respiratoire et la peau / peuvent 
provoquer une sensibilisation par contact avec la peau. Pour le guide complet des 
symboles, voir le tableau.

COMPOSITION 

Ingrédients essentiels % en poids Ingrédients essentiels % en poids

Méthacrylates multifonctionnels <30% Acétone <50%

Monomères multifonctionnels <10% Éthanol <10%

Diméthacrylate d'uréthane <10% Accélérateur d'adhésif <5%

Photo-initiateurs <1% Agent de remplissage <1%

CONTENU DE L'AGENT DE REMPLISSAGE 
Le système de remplissage comprend:
0,5-1% en poids ou 0,1-0,5% en volume.
La taille des particules des agents de remplissage varie: <6 um.

MODE D'EMPLOI
Préparation des dents:
Préparer la dent selon les exigences cliniques.

Mordançage:
1. Mordancer la dentine pendant 5 à 10 secondes. Pour l'émail, mordancer pendant 20-30 

secondes en utilisant Q-Etch pour l'émail et la dentine.
2. Rincer avec un jet d'eau sans huile pendant 5 à 10 secondes.
3. Éponger l'excès d'humidité de la surface. Vérifier que la surface ne présente pas d'humidité visible.

Application de Prima 2000:
1. Distribuer Prima 2000 directement sur un pinceau ou une micro-brosse en tenant l'embout 

du pinceau directement sous la buse de la bouteille inclinée.
2. Appliquer une quantité Prima 2000, laisser agir pendant 15 secondes. 
3. Retirer les solvants avec un flux d'air doux pendant au moins 15 secondes ou jusqu'à 

ce qu'aucun mouvement visible de la résine ne soit constaté. Si la surface semble 
partiellement recouverte, appliquer du matériau supplémentaire et sécher à nouveau.

4. Reboucher hermétiquement la bouteille après utilisation.
5. Photopolymériser Prima 2000 pendant 20 secondes avec une unité de photopolymérisation. 
 Si la zone de rétention de la restauration se trouve principalement dans la dentine, 

appliquer une deuxième couche Prima 2000, éliminer immédiatement les solvants et 
photopolymériser pendant 20 secondes.

6. Pour les procédures inaccessibles à la lumière, Prima 2000 peut être autopolymérisé en 
utilisant Auto-Cure Activator. Mélanger un nombre égal de gouttes Prima 2000 et Auto-
Cure Activator dans un puits de mélange propre et procéder à l'étape n° 2.

7. Restaurer avec une résine composite photopolymérisable ou autopolymérisable de son 
choix ou restaurer avec un ciment de résine composite.

CONSERVATION ET ELIMINATION 
• Ne pas conserver à une température supérieure à 24 °C (75 °F).
• Conserver le produit dans son emballage d'origine.
• Tenir à l'écart de la lumière directe du soleil.
• Pour une fraîcheur optimale, conserver au réfrigérateur.
• Ne pas congeler.
• Pour obtenir les documents SDS (Safety Data Sheets - Fiches de données de sécurité) et IFU 

(Instructions for Use - Mode d'emploi) visiter le site www.bjmlabs.com.
• Ne pas utiliser après la date d'expiration. Voir la date d'expiration sur l'étiquette.
• La durée de conservation est de 2 ans après la date de fabrication.
• Le produit vide peut être éliminé en toute sécurité après utilisation dans un conteneur 

à déchets ordinaire prévu à cet effet. Le produit ne nécessite pas d’instructions ou de 
précautions particulières pour son élimination et est sans danger pour l’environnement.

Prima 2000™
Agente de adhesión de un solo paso

Solo para uso dental profesional

ES  ES   INDICACIONES
• Adhesión directa de restauraciones de compuestos.
• Adhesión directa de la reconstrucción de muñones.
• Cementación adhesiva de coronas y puentes, tipo inlays y onlays.

PROPIEDADES 
• Agente adhesivo de dentina y/o esmalte de quinta generación.
• Combina cebador y adhesivo en un solo componente para facilitar la aplicación. 
• Compatible con todos los materiales de grabado dental habituales y tiene una adhesión 

excelente con la dentina y el esmalte.
• Compatible con todos los compuestos de autocurado o curado por luz, materiales de 

restauración de compómero y cementos de resina compuesta disponibles en el mercado.
• Los estudios han demostrado que el Prima 2000 puede ofrecer una resistencia de adhesión 

al cizallamiento de más de 35 MPa para el esmalte grabado y una resistencia de adhesión al 
cizallamiento de más de 20 MPa para la dentina grabada. 

• Las micrografías electrónicas de exploración indican que la aplicación del Prima 2000 forma 
una zona híbrida esencial con la dentina.

• Comercializado desde 1997 sin cambios en la fórmula. Y sin haber recibido ninguna queja 
relativa a problemas de salud o de rendimiento químico. 

¡PRECAUCIÓN! 
• ¡Requiere un revestimiento/base de hidróxido de calcio cuando se trabaja cerca de la pulpa! 
• Contiene monómeros polimerizables que pueden causar dermatitis alérgica por contacto 

en personas susceptibles. Lávese bien con jabón y agua después del contacto. Si se produce 
una sensibilización de la piel o si existe una alergia conocida a la resina de metacrilato, 
interrumpa su uso.

• La polimerización puede dispararse mediante iluminación ambiente o lámpara para 
quirófano dental. Tape firmemente la botella tras el uso.

• Contiene sustancias que: son altamente inflamables/sensibles a la luz/irritantes para los 
ojos/irritantes para el sistema respiratorio y la piel/pueden causar sensibilización por 
contacto con la piel. Para obtener una guía completa de los símbolos, consulte la tabla.

COMPOSICIÓN 

Ingredientes esenciales % en peso Ingredientes esenciales % en peso

Metacrilatos multifunción <30% Acetona <50%

Monómeros multifunción <10% Etanol <10%

Dimetacrilato de uretano <10% Acelerador adhesivo <5%

Fotoiniciadores <1% Relleno <1%

CONTENIDO DEL RELLENO 
El sistema de relleno comprende:
0.5-1 en peso-% o 0.1-0.5 en volumen-%.
El tamaño de las partículas de las masillas es: <6 um.

INSTRUCCIONES DE USO
Preparación del diente:
Prepare el diente de acuerdo con los requisitos clínicos.
Grabado:
1. Grabe la dentina durante 5-10 segundos. Para el esmalte, grabe durante 20-30 segundos 

con Q-Etch tanto para esmalte como para dentina.
2. Enjuague con un spray de agua sin aceite durante 5-10 segundos.
3. Seque el exceso de humedad de la superficie. Compruebe que la superficie no presente 

humedad visible.
Aplicación del Prima 2000:
1. Dispense el Prima 2000 directamente sobre un cepillo o un microcepillo, sosteniendo la 

punta del cepillo directamente debajo de la boquilla de la botella inclinada.
2. Aplique una gran cantidad de Prima 2000 y deje reposar durante 15 segundos. 
3. Elimine los disolventes con un flujo de aire suave durante al menos 15 segundos o hasta 

que no se observe ningún movimiento visible de la resina. Si la superficie se muestra 
parcialmente cubierta, aplique más material.

4. Coloque firmemente el tapón en la botella tras el uso.
5. Cure mediante luz el Prima 2000 durante 20 segundos con una unidad de curado por luz. 
 Si el área de retención de la restauración se encuentra principalmente dentro de la dentina, 

aplique una segunda capa de Prima 2000, elimine los disolventes inmediatamente y cure 
mediante luz durante 20 segundos.

6. Para procedimientos de luz inaccesible, el Prima 2000 se puede autocurar utilizando el 
Auto-Cure Activator. Mezcle la misma cantidad de gotas de Prima 2000 y Auto-Cure 
Activator en un recipiente de mezcla limpio y continúe con el paso 2.

7. Restaure con resina compuesta de curado por luz o autocurado de su elección o cemente 
la restauración con cemento de resina compuesta.

ALMACENAMIENTO Y ELIMINACIÓN 
• No almacenar a temperaturas superiores a 24 °C (75 °F).
• Conserve el producto en su embalaje original.
• Mantenga alejado de la luz solar.
• Para un frescor óptimo, manténgalo refrigerado.
• No congele el producto.
• Para obtener SDS o IFU, visite www.bjmlabs.com.
• No utilice el producto después de la fecha de caducidad. Consulte la fecha de caducidad en la etiqueta.
• La vida útil es de 2 años después de la fecha de fabricación.
• El producto vacío puede desecharse de forma segura después de su uso en un contenedor 

de desechos normal previsto. El producto no requiere instrucciones o precauciones 
especiales de eliminación y es inofensivo para el medio ambiente.

Prima 2000™
Sistema adesivo monocomponente, auto-fotopolimerizzabile

Solo per uso odontoiatrico professionale

IT   IT   INDICAZIONI
• Adesione diretta di restauri in composito.
• Adesione diretta di ricostruzioni di monconi.
• Cementazione adesiva di corone e ponti, inlay e onlay.

PROPRIETÀ 
• Sistema adesivo smalto-dentinale di 5° generazione.
• Unisce primer e adesivo in un unico componente per una facile applicazione. 
• Compatibile con tutti i materiali di mordenzatura dentale più comuni e offre alti valori di 

adesione sia alla dentina sia allo smalto.
• Compatibile con qualsiasi composito autopolimerizzante o fotopolimerizzante, materiali 

da restauro in compomero e cementi in resina composita disponibili sul mercato.
• Studi hanno dimostrato che Prima 2000 è in grado di offrire una forza adesiva superiore a 35 

MPa allo smalto mordenzato e di oltre 20 MPa alla dentina mordenzata. 
• Esami con il microscopio a scansione indicano che l’applicazione del Prima 2000 forma 

un’essenziale zona ibrida sulla dentina.
• Distribuito sul mercato fin dal 1997, sempre con la stessa formula. Non è mai stato oggetto 

di reclami per problemi relativi alla salute o alle prestazioni chimiche. 

ATTENZIONE! 
• È necessario usare una base/un liner di idrossido di calco quando si lavora vicino alla polpa! 
• Contiene monomeri polimerizzabili, che possono causare dermatiti allergiche da contatto 

in persone predisposte. In caso di contatto, lavare accuratamente con acqua e sapone. In 
caso di sensibilizzazione della pelle o di allergia nota a resina di metacrilato, interrompere 
l’uso.

• La polimerizzazione può essere innescata dall'illuminazione ambientale o dalla luce 
dell'ambulatorio dentistico. Richiudere bene la bottiglia dopo l'uso.

• Contiene materiali che sono: altamente infiammabili/sensibili alla luce/irritanti per gli 
occhi/irritanti per le vie respiratorie e la pelle/possono causare sensibilità per contatto 
epidermico. Per l’elenco dei simboli completo, fare riferimento alla tabella.

COMPOSIZIONE 

Componenti essenziali % peso Componenti essenziali % peso

Metacrilati multifunzionali <30% Acetone <50%

Monomeri multifunzionali <10% Etanolo <10%

Uretano dimetacrilato <10% Acceleratore di adesivo <5%

Fotoiniziatori <1% Filler <1%

CONTENUTO DEL RIEMPITIVO 
Il sistema del filler comprende:
peso 0,5-1% o volume 0,1-0,5%.
La dimensione delle particelle del filler varia: <6 um.

ISTRUZIONI D’USO

Preparazione del dente:
Preparare il dente secondo i requisiti clinici.

Mordenzatura:
1. Mordenzare la dentina per 5-10 secondi. Per lo smalto, mordenzare per 20-30 secondi 

usando Q-Etch per smalto e dentina.
2. Risciacquare con uno spruzzo d’acqua priva d’olio per 5-10 secondi.
3. Asciugare l’umidità in eccesso dalla superficie. Verificare che non vi sia umidità visibile 

sulla superficie.

Applicazione del Prima 2000:
1. Distribuire Prima 2000 direttamente su un pennello o un pennellino tenendo la punta 

direttamente sotto all’ugello della bottiglia inclinata.
2. Applicare un’ampia quantità di Prima 2000 e lasciare agire per 15 secondi. 
3. Rimuovere i solventi con un leggero flusso d'aria per almeno 15 secondi o finché non si 

nota alcun movimento visibile della resina. Se la superficie appare parzialmente rivestita, 
applicare altro materiale e asciugare di nuovo.

4. Richiudere bene la bottiglia dopo l'uso.
5. Fotopolimerizzare Prima 2000 per 20 secondi con un'unità di fotopolimerizzazione. 
 Se l’area di ritenzione del restauro si trova principalmente nella dentina, applicare un secondo 

strato di Prima 2000 Rimuovere i solventi immediatamente e fotopolimerizzare per 20 secondi.
6. Per procedure che rendono impossibile la fotopolimerizzazione, Prima 2000 può essere 

autopolimerizzato usando Auto-Cure Activator. Miscelare la stessa quantità di gocce di Prima 
2000 e Auto-Cure Activator in un pozzetto per miscelazione pulito e procedere con il punto 2.

7. Ripristinare con una resina composita fotopolimerizzabile o autopolimerizzabile di 
propria scelta o un restauro in cemento con cemento a base resinosa composito.

CONSERVAZIONE E SMALTIMENTO 
• Non conservare a una temperatura superiore a 24ºC (75°F).
• Conservare il prodotto nella confezione originale.
• Tenere lontano dalla luce solare diretta.
• Per una freschezza ottimale, conservare il prodotto in frigorifero.
• Non congelare.
• Per consultare la scheda dati di sicurezza o le istruzioni per l’uso, visitare il sito www.bjmlabs.com.
• Non usare dopo la data di scadenza. Vedere la data di scadenza sull’etichetta.
• II periodo di conservazione è di 2 anni dalla data di produzione.
• Il prodotto vuoto può essere smaltito in sicurezza dopo l’uso in un normale contenitore 

per rifiuti apposito. Il prodotto non richiede istruzioni o precauzioni particolari per lo 
smaltimento ed è innocuo per l’ambiente.

Prima 2000™
Agente de adesão monofásico

Somente para uso profissional odontológico

PT   PT   INDICAÇÕES
•  Adesão direta de restaurações compostas.
• Adesão Direta de Construção do Núcleo.
• Cimentação adesiva de coroas e pontes, inlays e onlays.

PROPRIEDADES 
• Agente de adesão de esmalte e/ou dentina de 5ª geração.
• Combina primer e adesivo em um único componente para fácil aplicação. 
• Compatível com todos os materiais de condicionamento dentário e forma uma excelente 

adesão com dentina e esmalte.
• Compatível com qualquer composto fotopolimerizante ou autopolimerizante, materiais 

restauradores de compómero e cimentos de resina composta disponíveis no mercado.
• Estudos demonstraram que o Prima 2000 pode fornecer mais de 35 MPa de força de adesão 

a esmalte condicionado e mais de 20 MPa de força de adesão a dentina condicionada. 
• A digitalização de micrografos electrónicos indica que a aplicação de Prima 2000 forma a 

área híbrida essencial com a dentina.
• No mercado desde 1997 sem alterações à fórmula. Nunca recebeu nenhuma reclamação 

por qualquer problema relacionado à saúde ou ao desempenho químico. 

CUIDADO!
• Requer uma base/revestimento de hidróxido de cálcio quando se trabalha junto da polpa! 
• Contém monómeros polimerizáveis que podem causar dermatite de contacto alérgico em 

pessoas susceptíveis. Lavar abundantemente com água e sabão depois do contacto. Se ocorrer 
a sensibilização da pele ou se existir uma alergia conhecida ao metacrilato, deixar de usar.

• A polimerização poderá ser ativada pela luz ambiente ou luz operatória dentária. Fechar 
bem a garrafa após o uso.

• Contém materiais que: por serem altamente inflamáveis / sensíveis à luz / irritantes para 
os olhos / irritantes para o sistema respiratório e a pele / podem causar sensibilização em 
contacto com a pele. Para uma guia completa dos símbolos ver a tabela.

COMPOSIÇÃO 

Ingredientes essenciais % em peso Ingredientes essenciais % em peso

Metacrilatos multifuncionais <30% Acetona <50%

Monómeros multifuncionais <10% Etanol <10%

Dimetacrilato de uretano <10% Acelerador adesivo <5%

Fotoiniciadores <1% Enchimento <1%

CONTEÚDO DE ENCHIMENTO 
O sistema de enchimento inclui: peso 0.5-1% ou volume 0.1-0.5%.

O tamanho da partícula dos enchimentos varia: <6 um.

INSTRUÇÕES DE USO
Preparação do Dente:
Preparar o dente de acordo com os requisitos clínicos.

Condicionamento:
1. Condicionar dentina por 5-10 segundos. Em caso de esmalte, condicionar por 20-30 

segundos usando Q- Etch para esmalte e dentina.
2. Enxaguar com um spray de água sem óleo por 5-10 segundos.
3. Secar com tampão o excesso de humidade da superfície. Certificar-se que a superfície não 

tenha humidade visível.

Aplicação do Prima 2000:
1. Colocar Prima 2000 diretamente em uma escova ou micro-escova segurando a ponta da 

escova diretamente em baixo do bocal da garrafa inclinada.
2. Aplicar uma ampla quantidade de Prima 2000, deixando repousar por 15 segundos. 
3. Remover os solventes com um fluxo de ar suave por, pelo menos, 15 segundos ou até que 

nenhum movimento visível da resina seja notado. Se a superfície parecer parcialmente 
revestida, aplicar material adicional e secar novamente.

4. Recolocar bem a tampa após o uso.
5. Fotopolimerizar o Prima 2000 por 20 segundos usando uma unidade de fotopolimerização. 
 Se a área de retenção da restauração está principalmente dentro da dentina, aplicar uma 

segunda camada de Prima 2000, remover imediatamente os solventes e fotopolimerizar 
por 20 segundos.

6. Para procedimentos inacessíveis à luz, o Prima 2000 pode ser autopolimerizado usando 
o Auto-Cure Activator. Misturar um igual número de gotas de Prima 2000 e Auto-Cure 
Activator em um recipiente de mistura limpo e proceder com o passo Nº 2.

7. Restaurar com resina fotopolimerizável ou autopolimerizável da sua escolha ou 
restauração por cimento com cimento de resina composta.

ARMAZENAMENTO E DESCARTE 
• Não armazene acima de 24 ° C (75 ° F).
• Mantenha o produto na embalagem original.
• Mantenha afastado da luz solar direta.
• Para um frescor perfeito, mantenha-o refrigerado.
• Não congele.
• Para obter Ficha de dados de segurança (SDS) ou instruções de utilização (IFU) visite www.

bjmlabs.com.
• Não utilizar após a data de expiração. Ver a data de validade no rótulo.
• O prazo de validade é de 2 anos após a data de fabricação.
• O produto vazio pode ser descartado com segurança após o uso em um recipiente de lixo 

regular adequado. O produto não requer instruções ou precauções especiais de descarte e 
é inofensivo para o meio ambiente.

Prima 2000™
Einstufiger Haftvermittler

Nur für den zahnärztlichen Gebrauch

DE   DE   INDIKATIONEN
• Direkte Haftvermittlung bei Kompositrestaurationen.
• Direkte Haftvermittlung bei Stumpfaufbau.
• Adhäsive Zementierung von Kronen und Brücken, Inlays und Onlays.

EIGENSCHAFTEN 
• Haftvermittler der 5. Generation für Dentin und/oder Zahnschmelz.
• Er stellt eine Kombination aus Primer und Haftmittel für einfache Anwendung dar. 
• Er ist mit allen üblichen dentalen Ätzmaterialien kompatibel und sorgt für eine hervorragende 

Haftung an Dentin und Zahnschmelz.
• Er ist mit allen selbst- oder lichthärtenden Kompositen, Kompomer-Restaurationsmaterialien 

und Komposit-Zementen kompatibel, die auf dem Markt erhältlich sind.
• Studien haben gezeigt, dass Prima 2000 eine Scherhaftung von mehr als 35 MPa auf 

geätztem Zahnschmelz und von mehr als 20 MPa auf geätztem Dentin bieten kann. 
• Auf rasterelektronenmikroskopischen Aufnahmen ist ersichtlich, dass durch die Anwendung 

von Prima 2000 die essentielle Hybridzone mit dem Dentin gebildet wird.

• Seit 1997 ohne Änderung der Rezeptur vermarktet. Bisher sind keine Beschwerden hinsichtlich 
gesundheitlicher Probleme oder chemischer Leistungen eingegangen. 

VORSICHT!
• Bei Arbeiten in der Nähe der Pulpa ist eine Schicht/Basis aus Calciumhydroxid erforderlich! 
• Enthält polymerisierbare Monomere, die bei empfindlichen Personen allergische Kontaktdermatitis 

verursachen können. Nach einem Kontakt gründlich mit Seife und Wasser waschen. Wenn eine Sensibilisierung 
der Haut auftritt oder eine bekannte Allergie gegen Methacrylatharz besteht, die Anwendung abbrechen.

• Die Polymerisation kann durch die Raumbeleuchtung oder durch die Dentallampe 
ausgelöst werden. Die Flasche nach dem Gebrauch wieder fest verschließen.

• Enthält Stoffe, die hochentzündlich / lichtempfindlich / augenreizend / atemwegsreizend 
/ hautreizend sind und eine Sensibilisierung durch Hautkontakt verursachen können. Für 
eine vollständige Symbolübersicht siehe Tabelle.

ZUSAMMENSETZUNG 

Wesentliche inhaltsstoffe gew.-% Wesentliche inhaltsstoffe gew.-%

Multifunktionelle Methacrylate <30% Aceton <50%

Multifunktionelle Monomere <10% Ethanol <10%

Urethandimethacrylat <10% Haftungsbeschleuniger <5%

Photoinitiatoren <1% Füllstoffe <1%
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Application /  
Application / Aplicación  
/ Applicazione / 
Aplicação / Auftragen 
/ Nakładanie kleju / 
Aplicarea / Εφαρμογή του 
Prima 2000.



Füllstoffgehalt 
Das Füllstoffsystem enthält:
0.5-1 Gew.-% oder 0.1-0.5 Vol.-%.
Partikelgröße der Füllstoffe: <6 µm.

GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG

Zahnpräparation:
Den Zahn den klinischen Anforderungen entsprechend vorbereiten.

Ätzen:
1. Das Dentin 5-10 Sekunden lang ätzen. Zahnschmelz 20-30 Sekunden lang ätzen. Sowohl 

für Zahnschmelz als auch für Dentin Q-Etch verwenden.
2. 5-10 Sekunden lang mit ölfreiem Wasser abspülen.
3. Überschüssige Feuchtigkeit an der Oberfläche abtupfen. Sicherstellen, dass auf der 

Oberfläche keine sichtbare Feuchtigkeit vorhanden ist.

Auftragen von Prima 2000:
1. Prima 2000 direkt auf einen Pinsel oder eine Mikrobürste geben, indem die Pinselspitze 

direkt unter die Düse der gekippten Flasche gehalten wird.
2. Eine ausreichende Menge Prima 2000 auftragen und 15 Sekunden lang ruhen lassen. 
3. Die Lösungsmittel mit einem sanften Luftstrom entfernen, und zwar mindestens 15 

Sekunden lang oder bis keine sichtbare Bewegung des Harzes mehr zu bemerken ist. Wenn 
die Oberfläche teilweise überzogen ist, zusätzliches Material auftragen und erneut trocknen.

4. Die Flasche nach dem Gebrauch wieder fest verschließen.

5. Prima 2000 20 Sekunden lang mit einem Lichthärtungsgerät härten. 
 Falls der Retentionsbereich der Restauration hauptsächlich im Dentin liegt, eine zweite 

Schicht Prima 2000 auftragen, die Lösungsmittel sofort entfernen und 20 Sekunden lang 
die Lichthärtung durchführen.

6. Bei für Licht unzugänglichen Verfahren kann die Selbsthärtung von Prima 2000 unter 
Verwendung des Auto-Cure Activator durchgeführt werden. Die gleiche Anzahl von 
Tropfen Prima 2000 und Aktivator in einer sauberen Mischschale mischen und mit Schritt 
Nr. 2 fortfahren.

7. Mit licht- oder selbsthärtendem Kompositharz Ihrer Wahl oder mit Kompositzement restaurieren.

LAGERUNG UND ENTSORGUNG 
• Nicht bei Temperaturen über 24 °C (75 °F) aufbewahren.
• Das Produkt in der Originalverpackung aufbewahren.
• Von direktem Sonnenlicht fernhalten.
• Für optimale Frische im Kühlschrank aufbewahren.
• Nicht einfrieren.
• Das Sicherheitsdatenblatt (SDS) und die Gebrauchsanleitung (IFU) können Sie auf der 

Website www.bjmlabs.com finden.
• Nach dem Verfalldatum nicht mehr verwenden. Siehe Verfalldatum auf dem Etikett.
• Die Mindesthaltbarkeit beträgt 2 Jahre ab Herstellungsdatum.
• Das leere Produkt kann nach Gebrauch in einem normalen, dafür vorgesehenen Abfallbehälter 

sicher entsorgt werden. Das Produkt erfordert keine besonderen Entsorgungsanweisungen 
oder Vorsichtsmaßnahmen und ist unschädlich für die Umwelt.
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Prima 2000™
Jednostopniowy środek wiążący

Tylko do profesjonalnego użytku stomatologicznego

PLPL   WSKAZANIA
• Bezpośrednie wiązanie uzupełnień kompozytowych.
• Bezpośrednie wiązanie przy odbudowie rdzenia.
• Cementowaniu adhezyjnym koron i mostów, wkładów i nakładów.

WŁAŚCIWOŚCI 
• Środek wiążący zębinę i/lub szkliwo 5. generacji.
• Dla ułatwienia nakładania, łączy podkład i klej w jeden składnik. 
• Kompatybilny ze wszystkimi powszechnymi materiałami do wytrawiania i tworzy 

doskonałe połączenie z zębiną i szkliwem.
• Kompatybilny ze wszystkimi kompozytami samoutwardzalnymi lub światłoutwardzalnymi, 

kompomerowymi materiałami wypełnieniowymi oraz dostępnymi na rynku cementami z 
żywic kompozytowych.

• Badania wykazały, że klej Prima 2000 zapewnia wytrzymałość wiązania na ścinanie ponad 
35 MPa w przypadku wytrawionego szkliwa i ponad 20 MPa w przypadku wytrawionej 
zębiny. 

• Skaningowe mikrografy elektronowe wskazują, że nałożona warstwa Prima 2000 tworzy 
niezbędną strefę hybrydową z zębiną.

• Dostępny na rynku od 1997 bez zmian w recepturze. Nie wpłynęły żadne skargi dotyczące 
jakichkolwiek problemów zdrowotnych lub związanych z działaniem substancji 
chemicznych. 

PRZESTROGA! 
• Wymaga zastosowania podkładu/bazy z wodorotlenku wapnia przy pracy w pobliżu 

miazgi! 
• Zawiera polimeryzowalne monomery, które mogą powodować alergiczne kontaktowe 

zapalenie skóry u podatnych osób. W przypadku kontaktu przepłukać dużą ilością wody 
z mydłem. Jeśli wystąpi podrażnienie skóry lub występuje znana alergia na żywicę 
metakrylanową, przerwać stosowanie.

• Polimeryzację można wywołać przez oświetlenie otoczenia lub światło gabinetu 
stomatologicznego. Po użyciu szczelnie zamknąć butelkę.

• Zawiera materiały, które: są wysoce łatwopalne / wrażliwe na światło / działają drażniąco 
na oczy/działają drażniąco na drogi oddechowe i skórę/mogą powodować uczulenie w 
kontakcie ze skórą. Pełna instrukcja symboli znajduje się w tabeli.

SKŁAD 

Podstawowe składniki % masy Podstawowe składniki % masy

Wielofunkcyjne metakrylany <30% Aceton <50%

Wielofunkcyjne monomery <10% Etanol <10%

Dimetakrylan uretanu <10% Przyspieszacz klejenia <5%

Fotoinicjatory <1% Wypełniacz <1%

ZAWARTOŚĆ WYPEŁNIACZA 
System wypełniacza składa się z:
0,5-1% wagowych lub 0,1-0,5% objętościowych.
Wielkość cząstek wypełniaczy waha się w granicach: <6 um.

SPOSÓB UŻYCIA
Przygotowanie zęba:
Przygotować ząb zgodnie z wymaganiami klinicznymi.

Wytrawianie:
1. Wytrawiać zębinę przez 5-10 sekund. W przypadku szkliwa, wytrawiać przez 20-30 

sekund, używając preparatu Q- Etch zarówno do szkliwa jak i zębiny.
2. Płukać przez 5-10 sekund bezolejową wodą w sprayu.
3. Usunąć nadmiar wilgoci z powierzchni. Sprawdzić, czy na powierzchni nie widać wilgoci.

Nakładanie kleju Prima 2000:
1. Dozować klej Prima 2000 bezpośrednio na pędzelek lub mikro-pędzelek, trzymając 

końcówkę pędzelka bezpośrednio pod otworem przechylonej butelki.
2. Nanieść wystarczającą ilość Prima 2000, pozostawić na 15 sekund bez dotykania. 
3. Usuwać rozpuszczalniki łagodnym strumieniem powietrza przez co najmniej 15 sekund 

lub do momentu, gdy nie będzie widać żadnego ruchu żywicy. Jeśli powierzchnia wygląda 
na pokrytą częściowo, nałożyć dodatkowyx materiał i ponownie wysuszyć.

4. Po użyciu szczelnie zamknąć butelkę.
5. Utwardzać światłem Prima 2000 przez 20 sekund za pomocą urządzenia do utwardzania 

światłem. 
 Jeżeli obszar retencji uzupełnienia znajduje się głównie w zębinie, należy nałożyć drugą 

warstwę kleju Prima 2000, natychmiast usunąć rozpuszczalnikii utwardzać światłem przez 
20 sekund.

6. W przypadku procedur niedostępnych dla światła, klej Prima 2000 może być 
samoutwardzalny przy użyciu aktywatora Auto-Cure Activator. Wymieszać równą ilość 
kropli kleju Prima 2000 i Auto-Cure Activator w czystej misce i przejść do kroku nr 2.

7. Odbudować przy użyciu światłoutwardzalnej lub samowytrawiającej żywicy 
kompozytowej według własnego wyborulub odbudowy cementowej przy użyciu 
cementu z żywicy kompozytowej.

PRZECHOWYWANIE I LIKWIDACJA 
• Nie przechowywać w temperaturze powyżej 24°C (75°F).
• Produkt należy przechowywać w oryginalnym opakowaniu.
• Chronić przed światłem słonecznym.
• Aby zachować optymalną świeżość, przechowywać w lodówce.
• Nie zamrażać.
• Aby otrzymać Kartę Charakterystyki lub Instrukcję Zastosowania, prosimy odwiedzić www.

bjmlabs.com.
• Nie używać po upływie daty ważności. Sprawdzić datę ważności na etykiecie.
• Okres trwałości 2 lata od daty produkcji.
• Pusty produkt można bezpiecznie usunąć po użyciu do przeznaczonego do tego celu 

pojemnika na zwykłe odpady. Produkt nie wymaga specjalnych instrukcji ani środków 
ostrożności związanych z likwidacją usuwaniu i jest nieszkodliwy dla środowiska.

Single step bonding agent

Produit de scellement en une seule étape

Agente de adhesión de un solo paso

Sistema adesivo monocomponente,  
auto-fotopolimerizzabile

Agente de adesão monofásico
Einstufiger Haftvermittler
Jednostopniowy środek wiążący
Agent de lipire într-o singură etapă
Παράγοντας συγκόλλησης μονού σταδίου

Prima 2000 
TM

Prima 2000™
Agent de lipire într-o singură etapă

Numai pentru uz dentar profesional

RORO   INDICAȚII 
• Lipirea directă a restaurărilor din compozit.
• Lipirea directă a construcției nucleului.
• Cimentarea adezivă a coroanelor și a punților, a încrustațiilor inlay și onlay.

PROPRIETĂȚI 
• Agent de lipire a dentinei și/sau a smalțului de generația a 5-a.
• Combină primerul și adezivul într-o singură componentă pentru o aplicare ușoară. 
• Compatibil cu toate materialele obișnuite de gravare dentară și formează o legătură 

excelentă cu dentina și smalțul.
• Compatibil cu orice material compozit autopolimerizabil sau fotopolimerizabil, material de 

restaurare pe bază de compomeri și ciment pe bază de rășină compozită disponibil pe piață.
• Studiile au demonstrat că Prima 2000 poate asigura o rezistență a aderenței la forfecare de 

peste 35 MPa pentru smalțul gravat și o rezistență a aderenței la forfecare de peste 20 MPa 
pentru dentina gravată. 

• Micrografiile electronice de scanare indică faptul că aplicarea Prima 2000 formează zona 
hibridă esențială cu dentina.

• Comercializat din 1997, fără modificări ale formulei. Nu s-au primit plângeri legate de 
probleme de sănătate sau de performanță chimică. 

ATENȚIE! 
• Necesită un material de obturație/o bază de hidroxid de calciu atunci când se lucrează în 

apropierea pulpei! 
• Conține monomeri polimerizabili care pot provoca dermatită alergică de contact la 

persoanele sensibile. Spălați din abundență cu apă și săpun după contact. Dacă apare 
sensibilizarea pielii sau dacă există o alergie cunoscută la rășina de metacrilat, întrerupeți 
utilizarea.

• Polimerizarea poate fi declanșată de iluminarea ambientală sau de lumina din cabinetul 
stomatologic. După utilizare, închideți bine flaconul.

• Conține materiale care: sunt foarte inflamabile/sunt sensibile la lumină/sunt iritante pentru 
ochi/sunt iritante pentru sistemul respirator și pentru piele/pot provoca sensibilizare în 
urma contactului cu pielea. Pentru ghidul complet al simbolurilor, consultați explicațiile de 
mai jos.

COMPOZIȚIE 

Ingrediente esențiale Greutate % Ingrediente esențiale Greutate %

Metacrilați multifuncționali <30% Acetonă <50%

Monomeri multifuncționali <10% Etanol <10%

Uretan dimetacrilat <10% Accelerator de adeziv <5%

Fotoinițiatori <1% Material de umplutură <1%

CONȚINUTUL MATERIALULUI DE UMPLUTURĂ 
Sistemul de materiale de umplere include:
0,5–1 greutate-% sau 0,1–0,5 volum-%.
Dimensiunea particulelor din materialele de umplutură variază: <6 um.

INSTRUCȚIUNI DE UTILIZARE
Pregătirea dintelui:
Pregătiți dintele în conformitate cu cerințele clinice.

Gravare:
1. Gravați dentina timp de 5–10 secunde. Pentru smalț, gravați timp de 20–30 de secunde 

utilizând Q-Etch atât pentru smalț, cât și pentru dentină.
2. Clătiți cu un jet de apă fără ulei timp de 5–10 secunde.
3. Uscați excesul de umiditate de pe suprafață. Asigurați-vă că suprafața nu prezintă 

umiditate vizibilă.

Aplicarea Prima 2000:
1. Distribuiți Prima 2000 direct pe o pensulă sau pe o micro-perie, ținând vârful pensulei 

direct sub duza flaconului înclinat.
2. Aplicați o cantitate amplă de Prima 2000, lăsați să acționeze timp de 15 secunde. 
3. Îndepărtați solvenții cu ajutorul unui flux de aer ușor timp de cel puțin 15 secunde sau 

până când nu se observă nicio mișcare vizibilă a rășinii. Dacă suprafața pare parțial 
acoperită, aplicați material suplimentar și uscați din nou.

4. După utilizare, închideți bine flaconul.
5. Fotopolimerizați Prima 2000 timp de 20 de secunde cu o unitate de fotopolimerizare. 
 Dacă zona de retenție a restaurării se află în principal în dentină, aplicați un al doilea strat 

de Prima 2000, îndepărtați solvenții imediat și fotopolimerizați timp de 20 de secunde.
6. Pentru procedurile fără acces la lumină, Prima 2000 poate fi autopolimerizat prin utilizarea 

Auto-Cure Activator. Amestecați un număr egal de picături de Prima 2000 și de Auto-Cure 
Activator într-un godeu de amestecare curat și treceți la pasul nr. 2.

7. Restaurați cu rășină compozită fotopolimerizabilă sau autopolimerizabilă la alegere sau 
restaurare cu ciment pe bază de rășină compozită.

DEPOZITARE ȘI ELIMINARE 
• Nu depozitați la temperaturi mai mari de 24°C (75°F).
• Păstrați produsul în ambalajul original.
• Păstrați departe de lumina directă a soarelui.
• Pentru prospețime optimă, păstrați la frigider.
• Nu congelați.
• Pentru a obține Fișele tehnice de securitate (FTS) sau Instrucțiunile de utilizare (IU), accesați 

www.bjmlabs.com.
• Nu utilizați după data expirării. Consultați data de expirare de pe etichetă.
• Termenul de valabilitate este de 2 ani de la data fabricației.
• După utilizare, produsul golit poate fi eliminat în condiții de siguranță într-un container 

obișnuit pentru deșeuri. Produsul nu necesită instrucțiuni sau precauții speciale de 
eliminare și este inofensiv pentru mediu.

Prima 2000™
Παράγοντας συγκόλλησης μονού σταδίου

Μονο για επαγγελματικη οδοντιατρικη χρηση

ELEL   ΕΝΔΕΙΞΕΙΣ
• Άμεση συγκόλληση σύνθετων αποκαταστάσεων.
• Άμεση συγκόλληση για ανασυστάσεις κολοβωμάτων.
• Συγκόλληση για στεφάνες και γέφυρες, ένθετα και επένθετα.

ΙΔΙΟΤΗΤΕΣ 
• Παράγοντας συγκόλλησης 5ης γενιάς για την οδοντίνη και/ή την αδαμαντίνη.
• Συνδυάζει τον ενεργοποιητή και το συγκολλητικό σε ένα μόνο συστατικό για εύκολη 

εφαρμογή. 
• Είναι συμβατό με όλα τα οδοντιατρικά υλικά αδροποίησης και σχηματίζει μια εξαιρετική 

συγκόλληση τόσο με την οδοντίνη όσο και με την αδαμαντίνη.
• Είναι συμβατό με οποιαδήποτε αυτοσκληρυνόμενη ή φωτοσκληρυνόμενη σύνθετη 

ρητίνη, υλικά αποκατάστασης compomer και κονία σύνθετης ρητίνης που διατίθενται 
στο εμπόριο.

• Μελέτες έχουν αποδείξει ότι το Prima 2000 μπορεί να προσφέρει διατμητική αντοχή 
συγκόλλησης μεγαλύτερη από 35 MPa για την αδροποιημένη αδαμαντίνη και μεγαλύτερη 
από 20 MPa για την αδροποιημένη οδοντίνη. 

• Οι μικρογραφίες με ηλεκτρονική σάρωση δείχνουν ότι η εφαρμογή του Prima 2000 
σχηματίζει τη βασική υβριδική ζώνη με την οδοντίνη.

• Κυκλοφορεί στην αγορά από το 1997 χωρίς αλλαγές στη σύνθεση. Δεν έχουν ληφθεί 
παράπονα για τυχόν προβλήματα υγείας ή χημικής απόδοσης. 

ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ! 
• Απαιτείται η χρήση ενός ουδέτερου στρώματος/μιας βάσης από υδροξείδιο του ασβεστίου 

για τις εργασίες που πραγματοποιούνται κοντά στον πολφό! 
• Περιέχει πολυμεριζόμενα μονομερή τα οποία μπορεί να προκαλέσουν αλλεργική 

δερματίτιδα εξ επαφής σε ευπαθή άτομα. Πλύνετε σχολαστικά με σαπούνι και νερό μετά την 
επαφή. Αν παρουσιαστεί ευαισθητοποίηση του δέρματος ή αν υπάρχει γνωστή αλλεργία 
στη μεθακρυλική ρητίνη, διακόψτε τη χρήση.

• Ο πολυμερισμός μπορεί να πυροδοτηθεί από τον φωτισμό του περιβάλλοντος ή τον 
οδοντιατρικό προβολέα. Κλείστε καλά το άκρο του μπουκαλιού μετά τη χρήση.

• Περιέχει υλικά τα οποία: είναι εξαιρετικά εύφλεκτα / φωτοευαίσθητα / ερεθίζουν τα 
μάτια / ερεθίζουν το αναπνευστικό σύστημα και το δέρμα / μπορεί να προκαλέσουν 
ευαισθητοποίηση σε επαφή με το δέρμα. Για τον πλήρη οδηγό των συμβόλων, δείτε τον 
πίνακα.

ΣΥΝΘΕΣΗ 

Βασικα συστατικα % βαρους. Βασικα συστατικα % βαρους.

Πολυλειτουργικές μεθακρυλικές ενώσεις <30% Ακετόνη <50%

Πολυλειτουργικά μονομερή <10% Αιθανόλη <10%

Διμεθακρυλική ουρεθάνη <10% Επιταχυντής συγκόλλησης <5%

Φωτοεκκινητές <1% Υλικό πληρώσεως <1%

ΕΝΙΣΧΥΤΙΚΑ ΣΥΣΤΑΤΙΚΑ
Το σύστημα ενίσχυσης περιλαμβάνει:
0,5-1% κατά βάρος ή 0,1-0,5% κατ’ όγκο.
Το μέγεθος των σωματιδίων των ενισχυτικών κυμαίνεται: <6 um.

ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ
Προετοιμασία δοντιού:
Προετοιμάστε το δόντι σύμφωνα με τις κλινικές απαιτήσεις.

Αδροποίηση:
1. Αδροποιήστε την οδοντίνη για 5-10 δευτερόλεπτα. Για την αδαμαντίνη, αδροποιήστε για 20-30 

δευτερόλεπτα χρησιμοποιώντας το Q-Etch τόσο για την αδαμαντίνη όσο και την οδοντίνη.
2. Ξεπλύνετε με ψεκασμό νερού χωρίς έλαια για 5-10 δευτερόλεπτα.
3. Στεγνώστε την υπερβολική υγρασία από την επιφάνεια. Βεβαιωθείτε ότι η επιφάνεια δεν 

έχει ορατή υγρασία.

Εφαρμογή του Prima 2000:
1. Διανέμετε το Prima 2000 απευθείας πάνω σε μια βούρτσα ή μικροβούρτσα κρατώντας το 

άκρο της τελευταίας ακριβώς κάτω από το στόμιο της γερμένης φιάλης.
2. Εφαρμόστε αρκετή ποσότητα του Prima 2000 και αφήστε το να δράσει για 15 δευτερόλεπτα. 
3. Αφαιρέστε τους διαλύτες με ένα ήπιο ρεύμα αέρα για τουλάχιστον 15 δευτερόλεπτα ή 

μέχρι να μην παρατηρείται ορατή κίνηση της ρητίνης. Αν η επιφάνεια φαίνεται μερικώς 
επικαλυμμένη, εφαρμόστε πρόσθετο υλικό και ξηράνετε εκ νέου.

4. Κλείστε καλά το άκρο του μπουκαλιού μετά τη χρήση.
5. Με μια μονάδα φωτοσκλήρυνσης εκτελέστε τη φωτοσκλήρυνση του Prima 2000 για 20 

δευτερόλεπτα. 
 Εάν η περιοχή συγκράτησης της αποκατάστασης βρίσκεται κυρίως εντός της οδοντίνης, 

εφαρμόστε μια δεύτερη στρώση του συγκολλητικού Prima 2000, αφαιρέστε αμέσως τους 
διαλύτες και εκτελέστε φωτοσκλήρυνση για 20 δευτερόλεπτα.

6. Για εργασίες όπου δεν μπορεί να γίνει φωτοσκλήρυνση, το Prima 2000 μπορεί να υποστεί 
αυτοσκλήρυνση με τη χρήση του ενεργοποιητή Auto-Cure Activator. Αναμείξτε ίσο αριθμό 
σταγόνων του Prima 2000 και του ενεργοποιητή Activator σε ένα καθαρό δοχείο ανάμειξης 
και προχωρήστε στο βήμα νούμερο 2.

7. Αποκαταστήστε με φωτοσκληρυνόμενη ή αυτοσκληρυνόμενη σύνθετη ρητίνη της 
επιλογής σας ή αποκατάσταση κονίας με κονία σύνθετης ρητίνης.

ΑΠΟΘΗΚΕΥΣΗ ΚΑΙ ΔΙΑΘΕΣΗ ΑΠΟΡΡΙΜΜΑΤΩΝ 
• Μην το αποθηκεύετε σε θερμοκρασίες πάνω από 24 °C (75°F).
• Διατηρείτε το προϊόν στην αρχική συσκευασία.
• Διατηρείτε μακριά από την άμεση ηλιακή ακτινοβολία.
• Για να είναι πάντα φρέσκο, φυλάσσετέ το στο ψυγείο.
• Μην το καταψύχετε.
• Για τα δελτία SDS ή IFU, επισκεφθείτε την ιστοσελίδα: www.bjmlabs.com.
• Μην το χρησιμοποιείτε μετά την ημερομηνία λήξης. Ανατρέξτε στην ημερομηνία λήξης της 

ετικέτας.
• Η διάρκεια ζωής είναι 2 χρόνια μετά την ημερομηνία κατασκευής.
• Το άδειο προϊόν μπορεί να απορριφθεί με ασφάλεια μετά τη χρήση σε ένα κατάλληλο δοχείο 

αποβλήτων. Το προϊόν δεν απαιτεί ειδικές οδηγίες απόρριψης ή προφυλάξεις και είναι 
αβλαβές για το περιβάλλον.

Symbols used on packaging / Symboles utilisés sur les emballages / Símbolos utilizados en el embalaje / Simboli usati sulla confezione / Símbolos usados na embalagem / Auf der verpackung verwendete 
symbole / Symbole na opakowaniu / Simboluri utilizate pe ambalaj / Συμβολα που χρησιμοποιουνται στη συσκευασια

Consult instructions for use / Consulter le mode d’emploi 
/ Consultar las instrucciones de uso / Consultare le 
istruzioni d'uso / Consulte as instruções de uso / Die 
Gebrauchsanweisung lesen / Patrz: sposób użycia / Consultați 
instrucțiunile de utilizare / Συμβουλευτείτε τις οδηγίες χρήσης

Temperature limit / Limite de température / Límite de 
temperatura / Limiti di temperatura / Limite de temperatura 
/ Temperaturgrenze / Granica / Limită de temperatură / Όριο 
θερμοκρασίας

Use by date / Date limite d'utilisation / Utilizar según 
la fecha / Data di scadenza / Data de validade / 
Mindesthaltbarkeitsdatum / Termin przydatności do użycia 
/ A se utiliza până la data de / Τελική ημερομηνία ανάλωσης 

Keep away from sunlight / Tenir à l'écart de la lumière du 

soleil / Mantener alejado de la luz solar / Tenere lontano dalla 

luce del sole / Manter afastado da luz solar / Von direktem 

Sonnenlicht fernhalten / Chronić przed światłem słonecznym 

/ A se păstra ferit de lumina soarelui / Διατηρείτε μακριά από 

την άμεση ηλιακή ακτινοβολία

Irritant / Irritant / Irritante / Irritante / Irritante / Verursacht 
Reizungen / Drażniący / Iritant / Ερεθιστικό

Flammable / Inflammable / Inflamable / Infiammabile / 
Inflamável / Entzündlich / Łatwopalny / Inflamabil / Εύφλεκτο

MD Medical device / Dispositif médical / Dispositivo médico / 
Dispositivo medico / Dispositivo médico / Medizinprodukt / 
Wyrób medyczny / Dispozitiv medical / Ιατροτεχνολογικό προϊόν

Batch code / Code de lot / Código de lote / Codice lotto / 
Código de lote / Chargennummer / Kod partii / Codul lotului 
/ Κωδικός παρτίδας

Catalogue number / Numéro de catalogue / Número de 
catálogo / Numero di catalogo / Número de catálogo / 
Katalognummer / Numer katalogowy / Număr de catalog / 
Αριθμός καταλόγου

Authorized representative / Représentant autorisé / 
Representante autorizado / Rappresentante autorizzato 
/ Representante autorizado / Bevollmächtigter Vertreter 
/ Upoważniony przedstawiciel / Reprezentant autorizat / 
Εξουσιοδοτημένος αντιπρόσωπος 

Date of manufacture / Date de fabrication / Fecha de 
fabricación / Data di produzione / Data de fabricação / 
Herstellungsdatum / Data produkcji / Data fabricației / 
Ημερομηνία κατασκευής

Manufacturer / Fabricant / Fabricante / Produttore / Fabricante 
/ Hersteller / Producent / Producător / Κατασκευαστής

Importer / Importateur / Importador / Importatore / 
Importador / Importeur / Importer / Importator / Εισαγωγέας

The Summary of Safety and Clinical Performance for this medical device can 
be found on the European database for medical devices (https://ec.europa.
eu/tools/eudamed) by searching the Basic UDI-DI number of this device 
72901150510020094 and on www.bjmlabs.com/SSCP

Le Résumé des caractéristiques de sécurité et des performances cliniques de ce 
dispositif médical est disponible dans la base de données européenne sur les 
dispositifs médicaux (https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed) en recherchant le 
numéro IUD-ID de base de ce dispositif 72901150510020094 et sur www.bjmlabs.
com/SSCP

El resumen sobre seguridad y funcionamiento clínico de este producto sanitario 
puede consultarse en la base de datos europea de productos sanitarios (https://
ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed) buscando el número UDI-DI básico de este 
producto 72901150510020094 y en www.bjmlabs.com/SSCP

La Sintesi relativa alla Sicurezza e alla Prestazione Clinica di questo dispositivo 
medico è disponibile nella banca dati europea dei dispositivi medici (https://
ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed) cercando il numero UDI-DI di base di questo 
dispositivo 72901150510020094 e sul sito www.bjmlabs.com/SSCP

O Resumo de Segurança e Desempenho Clínico para este dispositivo médico pode 
ser encontrado na base de dados europeia para dispositivos médicos (https://

ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed) pesquisando o número UDI-DI básico deste 
dispositivo 72901150510020094 e em www.bjmlabs.com/SSCP

Den Kurzbericht über Sicherheit und klinische Leistung für dieses Medizinprodukt 
finden Sie in der europäischen Datenbank für Medizinprodukte (https://
ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed), indem Sie die Basis-UDI-DI-Nummer dieses 
Produkts 72901150510020094 suchen, sowie auf www.bjmlabs.com/SSCP

Podsumowanie dotyczące bezpieczeństwa i skuteczności klinicznej dla tego wyrobu 
medycznego można znaleźć w europejskiej bazie danych wyrobów medycznych 
(https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed), wyszukując podstawowy numer UDI-DI 
tego urządzenia, 72901150510020094, oraz na stronie www.bjmlabs.com/SSCP

Rezumatul privind siguranța și performanța clinică pentru acest dispozitiv 
medical poate fi găsit în baza de date europeană pentru dispozitive medicale 
(https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed) prin căutarea numărului de bază UDI-
DI al acestui dispozitiv 72901150510020094 și pe www.bjmlabs.com/SSCP

Μπορείτε να βρείτε την περίληψη των χαρακτηριστικών ασφάλειας και των 
κλινικών επιδόσεων για το συγκεκριμένο ιατροτεχνολογικό προϊόν στην 
ευρωπαϊκή βάση δεδομένων για τα ιατροτεχνολογικά προϊόντα (https://
ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed) αναζητώντας τον βασικό αριθμό UDI-DI αυτού 
του προϊόντος 72901150510020094 και στη διεύθυνση www.bjmlabs.com/SSCP

B.J.M. Laboratories Ltd.
12 Hassadna St., Industrial Park,
Or-Yehuda 6022011, Israel
tel. 972-74-7000111, fax. 972-3-7353020
Info@bjmlabs.com, www.bjmlabs.com

Obelis S.A.
Bd. Général Wahis, 53 B-1030 Brussels, Belgium
tel. 32-27-325954, fax. 32-27-326003
mail@obelis.net, www.obelis.net
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